FLORIDA BOARD OF GOVERNORS NOTICE OF PROPOSED REGULATION AMENDMENT

DATE: August 13, 2008

REGULATION TITLE AND NUMBER: Tuition - 7.001

SUMMARY: Regulation 7.001 provides the basic framework for the implementation and definition of tuition and associated fees for the State University System. This regulation

7.001 Tuition and Associated Fees, Fee Schedule and Percentage of Cost.

- (1) All students shall pay tuition and associated fees as authorized by the Board of Governors or its designee.
- (2) Tuition shall be defined as the basic fee assessed to students for enrollment in credit courses at any of the state universities. Non-resident tuition shall be defined as the basic fee and out-of-state fee assessed to non-resident students for enrollment in credit courses at any of the state universities. The out-of-state fee is the additional fee charged to a non-resident student. The non-resident tuition must be sufficient to offset the full instructional cost of serving

	. Tuition consists of th	e following fees
		· ·
depending on whether a student is a resi	dent or a non-resident	<u> </u>

- (3) Effective with the Fall 2008 term, undergraduate tuition shall be \$82.03 per credit hour.
- (4) Each university board of trustees may set tuition for graduate and professional programs.
- (5) Each university board of trustees may set out-of-state fees for undergraduate, graduate and professional programs.
- (6a) <u>Associated fees shall include the following fees and other fees as</u> <u>authorized by the Board of Governors:</u> <u>Resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged an enrolled student who qualifies as a Florida resident as defined in Rule 6C-7.005:</u>
 - 1. Matriculation Fee:
 - (a)2. Student Financial Aid Fee:
 - (b)3. Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee;
 - (c)4. Building Fee;
 - (d)5. Health Fee:
 - (e)6. Athletic Fee:
 - (f)7. Activity and Service Fee
 - (g). Non-Resident Student Financial Aid Fee, if applicable.; and,
 - 8. University Matriculation Fee.
 - (b) Non Resident tuition, comprised of the following, shall be defined as the fees charged an enrolled student who does not qualify as a Florida resident as defined in Rule 6C-7.005:
 - 1. Matriculation Fee:
 - 2. Non Resident Fee;
 - 3. Student Financial Aid Fee:
 - 4. Non-Resident Student Financial Aid Fee:
 - 5. Capital Improvement Trust Fund Fee;

Maximum					
Differential					
11	'		1	1	1

	Underg	graduate	Gra	duate	La	w
Fee	Resident	Non-	Rsident	Non-	Resident	Non-
		Resident		Resident		Resident
Matriculation	\$49.33	\$49.33	\$118.68	\$118.68	\$134.88	\$134.88
Matriculation	\$2.46	\$2.46	\$5.93	\$5.93	\$6.74	\$6.74
5%						
Maximum						
Differential						
Non-		\$221.86		\$343.56		\$357.85
Resident						
Non-		\$11.09		\$17.17		\$17.89
Resident 5%						
Maximum						
Differential						
Student	\$2.46	\$2.46	\$5.93	\$5.93	\$6.74	\$6.74
Financial Aid						
Student	\$0.12	\$0.12	\$0.30	\$0.30	\$0.34	\$0.34
Financial Aid						
5%						
Maximum						
Differential						
Non-		\$11.09		\$17.17		
Resident						
Student						
Financial Aid						

Non-

Resident

Student

Financial Aid

5%

Maximum

Differential

- (a) Excludes fees that vary by university per Rule 6C 7.003.
- (b) Total including the maximum differential charges.

(b) Students enrolled in the MD, DMD or DVM programs in the University of Florida College of Medicine, College of Dentistry, or College of Veterinary Medicine, or in the MD program in the University of South Florida College of Medicine will be assessed the following fees per student for the academic year as defined by each university:

Fall 2001

	Undergraduate		Graduate		Law	
Fee	Resident	Non-	REsident	Non-	Resident	Non-
		Resident		Resident		Resident
Matriculation	\$10,410.26	\$10,410.26	\$9,052.42	\$9,052.42	\$7,603.93	\$7,603.98

Matriculation

5%

Maximum

 Capital
 \$97.60
 \$97.60
 \$97.60

 Improvement
 Trust Fund

Student
Financial Aid
5%
Maximum
Differential

by the percentage budget increase in the current year appropriation.be assessed an additional \$191.55 per credit hour charge in addition to the fees outlined above in Rule 6C-7.001(4)(a) for each such class.

(e)

and students who are beneficiaries of prepaid tuition contracts that were in effect on July 1, 2007.

(e) Each university establishing an undergraduate differential tuition shall annually report in the operating budget the revenue and detailed expenditures for improving direct undergraduate instruction and support services, as prescribed by the Board of Governors' General Office.

Specific Authority: Section 7(d), Art. IX, Fla. Const.; History–Former BOR Rule 6C-7.001, Adopted 4-8-79, Renumbered 12-16-74, Amended 6-28-76, 7-4-78, 8-6-79, 9-28-81, 12-14-83, 7-25-84, 10-2-84, 10-7-85, Formerly 6C-7.01, Amended 12-25-86, 11-16-87, 10-19-88, 10-17-89, 10-15-90, 9-15-91, 1-8-92, 11-9-92, 7-22-93, 8-1-94, 11-29-94, 4-16-96, 8-12-96, 9-30-97, 12-15-97, 8-11-98, 9-30-98, 8-12-99, 8-3-00, 8-28-00, 8-12-01.